
 

 

 
 

 Rutland County Council 
  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
 Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

   
        

 
Members of Rutland County Council District Council are hereby summoned to attend 
the TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIXTH MEETING OF THE COUNCIL to be 
held via Zoom https://zoom.us/j/95563461698 on 8 March 2021 commencing at 
7.00 pm. The business to be transacted at the meeting is specified in the Agenda set 
out below. 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman will offer the opportunity 
for those present to join him in prayers. 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Interim Chief Executive 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES  
 

 

2) CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

3) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
OR THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 

 

4) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

 

5) MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on the 11th January 2021 
and the budget Council meeting held on the 22nd February 2021. 

 

6) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC  

 To receive any petitions, deputations or questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 28. The total 
time allowed for this is 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations and questions will 

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.go.uk
https://zoom.us/j/95563461698


 

 

be dealt with in the order in which they are received and any which are not 
considered within the time limit shall receive a written response after the 
meeting. 
 

7) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 To receive any questions submitted from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 30 and 30A. 
 

8) REFERRAL OF COMMITTEE DECISIONS TO THE COUNCIL  

 To determine matters where a decision taken by a Committee has been 
referred to the Council in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 
110. 
 

9) CALL-IN OF DECISIONS FROM CABINET MEETINGS DURING THE 
PERIOD FROM 11th JANUARY 2021 - 8TH MARCH 2021  

 To determine matters where a decision taken by the Cabinet has been referred 
to Council by the call-in procedure of Scrutiny Committees, as a result of the 
decision being deemed to be outside the Council’s policy framework by the 
Monitoring Officer or not wholly in accordance with the budget by the Section 
151 Officer, in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 206 and 
207. 
 

10) REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
(Pages 5 - 130) 

 To receive Report No. 38/2021 from the Cabinet on recommendations referred 
to the Council for determination. 
 

11) REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL  

 a. To receive reports from Committees on matters which require 
Council approval because the Committee does not have the 
delegated authority to act on the Council’s behalf. 

b. To receive reports from Council Committees on any other 
matters and to receive questions and answers on any of those 
reports. 

 

12) REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMISSION / SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 To receive the reports from the Scrutiny Commission / Scrutiny Committees on 
any matters and to receive questions and answers on any of those reports. 
 

13) JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  

 To receive reports about and receive questions and answers on the business 
of any joint arrangements or external organisations. 
 
 
 



 

 

14) AMENDMENT TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING PROCEDURE RULES  
(Pages 131 - 134) 

 Report no: 41/2021 
 

15) CHANGES TO COMPOSITION OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES  
(Pages 135 - 140) 

 Report no: 40/2021 
 

16) PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
(Pages 141 - 160) 

 Report no: 24/2021 
 

17) NOTICES OF MOTION  

 To consider any Notices of Motion submitted by Members of the Council in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 34 in the order in which they are recorded as 
having been received. 
 

18) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive items of urgent business which have been previously notified to the 
person presiding. 
 

---oOo--- 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 Mr E Baines – Chairman of the Council 
 Mr N Begy – Vice-Chairman of the Council 
 
  

Mr O Hemsley Mr G Brown 
Mr R Coleman Mr J Dale 
Mrs L Stephenson Mr A Walters 
Mr D Wilby Mr P Ainsley 
Mr D Blanksby Mr A Brown 
Ms J Burrows Mr K Bool 
Mr W Cross Mrs J Fox 
Mrs S Harvey Miss M Jones 
Mr A Lowe Ms A MacCartney 

Mr M Oxley Mrs K Payne 
Mrs R Powell Mr I Razzell 
Miss G Waller Mrs S Webb 
Mr N Woodley  

 
---oOo--- 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Or iPhone one-tap :  
United Kingdom: +442034815240,,95563461698#   
Or Telephone: 
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
United Kingdom: +44 203 481 5240  or +44 203 901 7895  or +44 208 080 6591  or 
+44 208 080 6592  or +44 330 088 5830  or +44 131 460 1196  or +44 203 481 5237  
Webinar ID: 955 6346 169 



Report No: 38/2021 
PUBLIC REPORT 

 

COUNCIL 

8th March 2021 

CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  

Report of the Director of Children’s Services (Interim)  

Strategic Aim: Delivering sustainable development  

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children 
& Young People 

Contact Officer(s): Dawn Godfrey, Deputy Director - 
Children's Services 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Robert Shore, Schools Capital 
Programme Manager 

01572 720985 
rshore@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Council approves the recommendation from Cabinet on the 16th February 2021 

Report No: 35/2021 Schools’ Capital Programme 

That Council:  

1) Approves the initiation of the Schools’ Capital Programme Project and the related 
documentation comprising Project Initiation Document (PID), Programme and 
Project Board Terms of Reference as attached at Appendices C, D and E of the 
report up to a maximum value of £5.5m 

2) Notes the contents of the of the Risk & Issues Log and associated Programme 
Timetable as attached at Appendix B of the report 

3) Notes the budget available to support the projects, paragraph 7.1 in the report  

4) Authorises the Interim Director for Children’s Services to commence the Schools’ 
Capital Programme and associated structures to enable the local authority to meet 
its statutory obligation to provide sufficient secondary schools places within 
Rutland, subject to reporting to Cabinet on the costing prior to placement of the 
order to commence construction.  

5

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


5) Delegates authority to the Interim Director for Children’s Services and Portfolio 
Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children 
& Young People to enter into the funding agreement 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To consider the recommendations of Cabinet referred to Council for determination 
at its meeting held on the 16th February 2021. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The background is outlined in report no: 35/2021 Schools’ Capital Programme 

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 As outlined in report no: 35/2021 Schools’ Capital Programme 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1 There is no alternative option. The Councils Constitution (Procedure Rule 246.3) 
requires submission of the report. 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The financial implications are outlined in the report (35/2021) and the associated 
appendices.  

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

6.1 The legal and governance implications are outlined in the report (35/2021) and the 
associated appendices.  

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 As outlined in report no: 35/2021 Sch
[...]
20E%20-%20Schools%20Capital%20Programme%20-%20Project%20Board%20ToR.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 
Report No: 35/2021 

PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

16th February 2021 

SCHOOLS’ CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services (Interim)  

Strategic Aim: Delivering sustainable development  

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/250920 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children 
& Young People 

Contact Officer(s): Dawn Godfrey, Interim Director 
Children’s Services 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Robert Shore, Schools Capital 
Programme Manager 

01572 720985 
rshore@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the initiation of the Schools’ Capital Programme Project and the related 
documentation comprising Project Initiation Document (PID), Programme and Project 
Board Terms of Reference as attached at Appendices C, D and E 

2. Notes the contents of the of the Risk & Issues Log and associated Programme 
Timetable as attached at Appendix B 

3. Notes the budget available to support the projects, paragraph 7.1 

4. Recommends to Council the approval of the Schools’ Capital Programme and related 
documentation up to a maximum value of £5.5m 

5. Authorises the Interim Director for Children’s Services to commence the Schools’ 
Capital Programme and associated structures to enable the local authority to meet its 
statutory obligation to provide sufficient secondary schools places within Rutland.   

6. Delegates authority to the Interim Director for Children’s Services and Portfolio 
Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children & 
Young People to enter into the funding agreement. 

9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeeti
[...]
 
signed by all parties.   

 

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed. 

10 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

10.1 An equality impact assessment has been carried out and has been approved.  

11 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

14



 

 

11.1 None identified. 

12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 None identified. 

13 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 Key sustainability features have been considered as part of the Stage 2 feasibility 
study.  However, the key measures to address sustainability and environmental 
impact will be incorporated at the design stage.  These will form a key part of any 
planning application. 

14 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

14.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the initiation of the Schools’ Capital 
Programme project and the related documentation, and also recommends to 
Council the approval of the Schools’ Capital Programme project up to a maximum 
value of £5.5m. 

14.2  It is further recommended that Cabinet authorises the Interim Director for Children’s 
Services to commence the Schools’ Capital Programme and associated structures 
in order to enable the local authority to meet its statutory obligation to provide 
sufficient secondary schools places within Rutland and delegates authority to the 
Interim Director for Children’s Services and Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children & Young People to enter into 
the funding agreement.  

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

15.1 Cabinet Report 93/2020 

16 APPENDICES 

16.1 Appendix A – Stage 2 Feasibility Study 

16.2 Appendix B– Risks and Issues Log 

16.3 Appendix C – Project Initiation Document 

16.4 Appendix D – Schools’ Capital Programme Board Terms of Reference 

16.5 Appendix E – Project Board Terms of Reference 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

           
[...]
ted 

with the grant conditions, in cases where this is necessary, papers will be distributed by the Designated Lead from 

Catmose College according to the protocols agreed by members of the Board. Deadlines for responses will be set and 

decisions progressed by the Chair taking into consideration comments by Board members. 

Final decisions in these circumstances will be ratified and recorded at the next Programme Board meeting. 

129



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 41/2021 
PUBLIC REPORT 

COUNCIL 

8th March 2021 

AMENDMENT TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING PROCEDURES 

Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Property, Communications 
and Resources (other than Finance) 

Contact Officer(s): Phil Horsfield, Deputy Director 
Corporate Governance 

01572 758154 
phorsfield@rutland.gov.uk 

 Emma Powley, Governance 
Manager 

01572 720991 
epowley@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Council: 

1. Approves the amendment to the Procedure Rules for Virtual Meetings to remove the 
requirement for Recorded Votes. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To ask Council to agree to an amendment to the Procedure Rules for Virtual 
Meetings, as agreed at Council meeting on the 20th May 2020. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 At the Council meeting on the 20th May 2020, Council approved the virtual 
meetings procedure rules following the introduction of revised legislation in the 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 

2.2 In order for all meetings of the Council to be accessible and inclusive, specifically 
for those who were using telephone conferencing to listen to the meetings, it was 
considered a necessity for all votes to be recorded and minuted as such.  

131

Agenda Item 14

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 Previously, a recorded vote could only be demanded if five Members made the 
request before a vote was taken under the proposition. The names for and against 
each motion or amendment or abstention from a vote would be taken down in 
writing and entered into the minutes.  

2.4 There is legal requirement for recorded votes to take place at Council meetings 
when setting the County Council’s budget and determining the level of council tax 
go be levied for each financial year. (Unless that member is disqualified from 
voting) 

2.5 Council is therefore being asked to amend the current procedure rules to remove 
the requirement for a recorded vote. A recorded vote will still be had where one is 
called for in accordance with the Constitution. 

3 CONSULTATION  

3.1  The amendments bring the Constitution back into line with the Procedure Rules as 
approved by CRWG. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1 Members could choose not to revert back to Procedure Rule 10 (4) in the 
Constitution.  

5 FINANCIAL  

5.1 There are no financial implication relating to this report. 

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 There is a legal requirement to keep the RCC up to date in order for it to continue 
to be relevant and fit for purpose.  

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 It is not necessary to undertake a Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA)  

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

8.1 It is not necessary for an Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) to be completed.  

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 There are no community safety implications relating to this report.  

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications relating to this report.  

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 Council are being asked to approve an amendment to the Procedure Rule to 
remove the requirement for all votes to be recorded. All other procedure rules 
remain unchanged. 

132



12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no background papers associated with the report.  

13 APPENDICES  

13.1 There are none. 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

133



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 40/2021 
PUBLIC REPORT 

COUNCIL 

8th March 2021 

CHANGES TO CABINET AND COMMITTEE PLACES 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Strategic Aim: Customer-focussed services 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Property, Communications 
and Resources (other than Finance) 

 

Contact Officer(s): Phil Horsfield, Monitoring Officer 01572 758154 
phorsfield@rutland.gov.uk 

 Emma Powley, Governance 
Manager 

01572 720991 
epowley@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Council: 

1. Notes the changes to the Cabinet 

2. Notes the subsequent amendments to Committee Places; 

3. Appoints Councillor Powell to Chair the Audit and Risk Committee. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 Council is being asked to note the changes made to the composition on the 
Cabinet following the resignation from Cabinet of the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Councillor G Brown on the 27th January 2021.  

1.2 As a result of Councillor G Brown’s resignation from his position on Cabinet, the 
Leader announced that Councillor Payne would be joining Cabinet from the 24th 
February 2021. Consequentially, Councillor Payne would therefore no longer be 
able to hold a seat on the Growth Infrastructure and Resources Committee and 
will step down from the position of Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee. Council 
are being asked to note the changes to Committee Places and confirm who will 

135

Agenda Item 15

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


Chair the Audit and Risk Committee. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Councillor G Brown joined Cabinet in 2017 and has most recently held the role of 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Finance as well as being the Deputy Leader of 
the Council. 

2.2 Following Councillor G Brown’s resignation, the Leader announced that he would 
be taking over the responsibility for the Council’s Planning Portfolio. 

2.3 At the Council meeting held on the 22nd February 2021, the Leader updated 
Council and the following was noted: 

Councillor G Brown would be stepping down from his current position on 
Cabinet from the 23rd March 2021 

The Leader would expand his current portfolio to include Planning (excluding 
the Local Plan and HIF) which would remain under Councillor G Brown’s 
remit until the 23rd March 2021. 

Councillor Payne would be joining Cabinet from the 24th February 2021 and 
would be the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Stephenson would be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council 
from 1st March 2021. She would remain Portfolio Holder for Culture and 
Leisure, Environment, Highways, Transportation and Road Safety. 

2.4 As a result of the above changes, the appointments to Committee Places has 
been amended. 

2.5 As there has been a like for like swap, there is no need for a revision to the 
Committee proportionality. Group Leaders are able to nominate Councillors to 
each Committee as per the number of seats apportioned to their group based on 
the proportionality calculation. 

2.6 It should be noted that the nomination for GIR Scrutiny will not be effective until 
the 24th March as Councillor G Brown will retain a role on the Executive until the 
23rd March as noted above   

3 CONSULTATION  

3.1 It is for the Leaders of each Group to nominate Councillors.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1 As the report is for noting, there are no alternative options.  

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

5
[...]
Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate and Growth, Tourism and 
Economic Development, Communications, Resources 
(other than Finance) and Property 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director Resources 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources 

01572 720969 
csnell@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors NA 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Council: 

1. Approves the updated Pay Policy for 2021-22 

2. Notes the latest update regarding the Local Government National Pay Award for 
2021. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The Council is required to review and publish its Pay Policy Statement on an 
annual basis– this is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011. In particular, this 
needs to include: 

 The remuneration of the most senior employees; 

 The remuneration of the lowest paid employees; and 

 The relationship between the remuneration of the most senior employees 
and that of other employees. 

1.2 Members are also advised via this paper of the latest position regarding any 
potential pay award for local government staff with effect from April 2021. 

141

Agenda Item 16

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk


1.3 The Council separately publishes data on its website that it is required to do under 
the Local Government Transparency Code 2015.   

2 PAY POLICY FOR 2021-22 

2.1 The Pay Policy for 2021 is shown in Appendix A. At the time of submitting our Pay 
Policy for 2020 the annual pay award was not known. We are in a similar position 
this year in that any pay award for April 2021 is also not known at the time of 
writing. The Pay Policy document therefore endorses and reflects: 

 Pay values as of 1 April 2020; and  

 Our existing and ongoing policies regarding employee pay. 

2.2 The Council remains part of the nationa

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk   

  
 

Minutes of the TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIXTH MEETING of the COUNCIL  

held via Zoom on Monday, 8th March, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT: 

Mr. P Ainsley Mr. E Baines (Chairman) 

Mr. N Begy Mr. D Blanksby 

Mr. K Bool Mr. A Brown 

Mr. G Brown Ms. J Burrows 

Mr. R Coleman Mr. W Cross 

Mr. J Dale Mrs. J Fox 

Mrs. S Harvey Mr. O Hemsley (Leader) 

Mr. A Lowe Mr. M Oxley 

Mrs. K Payne Mrs. R Powell 

Mr. I Razzell Mrs. L Stephenson 

Miss. G Waller Mr. A Walters 

Mrs. S Webb Mr. D Wilby 

  
 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 

Mr. M Andrews Interim Chief Executive 

Mr. P Horsfield Monitoring Officer 

 Mrs. E Powley Governance Manager 

 Ms. E Dearsley 

 

Governance Officer 

  
1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Miss M Jones, Ms. A MacCartney and Mr. N Woodley. 
 
 
2 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that his engagements had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting.   
 
Councillor Baines welcomed everyone to the meeting on International Woman’s Day 
and proposed that he, on behalf of the Council, send the Queen thanks for all her 
work and best wishes to the Duke of Edinburgh for a speedy recovery. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To mark International Woman’s Day, Councillor Baines, as Chairman of Rutland 
County Council, would send the Queen the Council’s thanks for her service and hard 
work. Best wishes would also be sent to the Duke of Edinburgh for a speedy recovery. 

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk


 

 
3 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR 

THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 

Councillor Stephenson updated attendees on the Members Climate Action Group.  
Meetings were being held regularly and a programme of work had been identified 
including Phase 1, the setting up a network of community driven action groups and 
phase 2 which would be the refreshing and reviewing of the Climate Action Strategy to 
help move the Council towards being carbon zero.  A ‘Climate Conversation’ would be 
held on the 12th May 2021. 

 

Councillor Walters briefed attendees on the production of a health plan for Rutland.  
He has met with Parish Councils to discuss their concerns and ideas for health 
provision in Rutland.  Members were requested to encourage their Parish Councils to 
invite Councillor Walters to attend a meeting.   

 
 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 10, Councillor Harvey, Councillor Stephenson, Councillor Hemsley 
and Councillor Razzell advised that their children attended Catmose College. 
 
 
5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman proposed, and Councillors Fox and Hemsley seconded that the 
minutes of the two hundred and twenty fifth meeting of the Rutland County Council 
meeting held on the 11th January 2021, and the budget Council meeting held on the 
22nd February 2021, be confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on the 11th January 2021 and the budget 
Council meeting held on the 22nd February 2021, were confirmed as a true record. 
 
 
6 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
None had been received. 
 
 
7 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
None had been received. 
 
 
8 REFERRAL OF COMMITTEE DECISIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no referrals of committee decisions to Council. 
 
 



 

9 CALL-IN OF DECISIONS FROM CABINET MEETINGS DURING THE PERIOD 
FROM 11TH JANUARY 2021 - 8TH MARCH 2021  

 
There was no call-in of decisions. 
 

 
10 REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 
Councillor Wilby, as Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s Services, thanked 
all the school staff, including support staff, for their hard work during the pandemic to 
keep pace with the government guidance, and their efforts to look after the county’s 
children. He also thanked staff at Rutland County Council for a cohesive and 
supportive team effort throughout the pandemic. 
Councillor Wilby presented a report to Council regarding the Schools’ Capital 
Programme Project. The Cabinet report of 16th February 2021 (report number 
35/2021) and associated papers were attached to the agenda papers.   
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
 All the three secondary schools in Rutland were all excellent schools. 
 Uppingham College was happy with its current size 
 Casterton College would benefit from a major injection of capital. However, 70% 

of its pupils lived outside Rutland. 
 Lincolnshire County Council would be investing in their secondary school located 

in Stamford. 
 Cabinet had recommended that Catmose Campus be expanded. 
 Changes included removing the Brightways service from the building so allowing 

the service to expand and adding an extension to the school so increasing the 
capacity of the school to an eight-form entry starting September 2022.   

 £5.5 million pounds allocated in total to the programme. 
 A Schools’ Capital Programme Board and a Catmose Campus Project Board 

have been created to oversee the project. 
 Project Manager will be Mr. Robert Shore as he retires from RALSS in the 

summer of 2021. 
 Councillor Wilby proposed the programme to Cabinet, Councillor Ainsley 

seconded. 
 Councillor Waller thanked all the staff working in schools for the past year and for 

what future work might be required.   
 Councillor Waller expressed concern about the project board process particularly 

the Catmose Campus Project Board. There was concern about the previous 
history of projects at Catmose going over budget and the fact that no Ward 
Councillor was a member of that project group.  It was noted that the Catmose 
Campus Project Group was a project group established by the Catmose Trust 
and not by Rutland County Council, so no Ward Councillor was required to attend 
as per the project guidance. Councillor Wilby confirmed that he would be 
attending the Schools’ Capital Programme Board run by the council and would 
ensure that Cabinet and Council were regularly updated. 

 Councillor Webb expressed concern regarding parking as the project did not 
include any increase in parking facilities. Councillor Wilby confirmed that the 
parking system around Catmose should allow for sufficient parking.  

 Councillor Cross stated that he felt the cost involved for such a modest extension 
was excessive. He stated that he was worried there was no set plan for future 
builds. 



 

 Councillor A Brown asked for further information regarding the £100,000 involved 
in the moving of Brightways. Councillor Wilby confirmed that Adult Social Services 
had changed and would continue to change significantly in the future. The move 
of Brightways from the Catmose Campus to the Oakham Enterprise Park would 
enable the service to expand and meet the changing demands of the service.  
Councillor Wilby stated that the Project Manager, Robert Shore, was keeping a 
detailed record of all costs and expenditure involved in the project. 

 A recorded vote was held and the vote in favour was unanimous. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Approves the initiation of the Schools’ Capital Programme Project and the related 

documentation comprising Project Initiation Document (PID), Programme and 
Project Board Terms of Reference as attached at Appendices C, D and E of the 
report up to a maximum value of £5.5m 

 
2. Notes the contents of the of the Risk & Issues Log and associated Programme 

Timetable as attached at Appendix B of the report 
 
3. Notes the budget available to support the projects, paragraph 7.1 in the report 

 
4. Authorises the Interim Director for Children’s Services to commence the Schools’ 

Capital Programme and associated structures to enable the local authority to meet 
its statutory obligation to provide sufficient secondary schools places within 
Rutland, subject to reporting to Cabinet on the costing prior to placement of the 
order to commence construction. 
 

5. Delegates authority to the Interim Director for Children’s Services and Portfolio 
Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children 
& Young People to enter into the funding agreement. 

 
 
11 REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no reports from Committees of the Council to consider. 
 
 
12 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMISSION / SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
There were no reports from the Scrutiny Commission or the Scrutiny Committees to 
consider. 
 
 
13 JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  
 
Councillor Harvey informed attendees that she and Councillor Waller attended the 
Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee in Leicester on the 5th March.  The main 
agenda item was the issue regarding the audit process.  Councillors Harvey and 
Waller would finalise their notes and then distribute to the Council. 
 

 



 

14 AMENDMENT TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Councillor Hemsley presented report number 41/2021 to Council regarding the 
amendment to the virtual meeting procedures.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
 Councillor Waller stated that the Council’s constitution, whereby a recorded vote 

could only be demanded if five Members made the request before a vote was 
taken under the proposition, would remain the same and would not be affected. 

 The amendment would only relate to the virtual meeting procedure rules. 
 Councillor Hemsley proposed that Council agree the amendment to the 

Procedure Rules for Virtual Meetings, and this was seconded by Councillor 
Waller. 

 A vote was held and the vote in favour was unanimous. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Approved the amendment to the Procedure Rules for Virtual Meetings to remove 

the requirement for Recorded Votes. 
 

 
15 CHANGES TO COMPOSITION OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES  
 
Councillor Hemsley presented report number 40/2021 to Council regarding the 
changes to Cabinet and Committee Places.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
 Changes were being requested following the resignation from Cabinet of the 

Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor G Brown. 
 Councillor Payne joined Cabinet as Portfolio Holder for Finance on the 24th 

February 2021. 
 This move resulted in spare seats on the Growth Infrastructure and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee and the Audit and Risk Committee. Councillor Payne had 
also been Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

 It was stated that members of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Committee included a 
‘Cllr ross’ and this needed to be corrected to read ‘Cllr Cross’.  

 Councillor Hemsley confirmed that Councillor Payne would remain on the 
Planning Committee until the 10th March 2021. 

 Councillor Hemsley proposed that Councillor Cross join the Planning & Licensing 
Committee and that Councillor Powell became Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Webb. 

 There were no other nominations for the Chair of the Audit & Risk Committee. 

 A vote was held and the vote in favour was unanimous. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council: 
 

1. Note the changes to the Cabinet 



 

2. Note the subsequent amendments to Committee Places 

3. Appoint Councillor Powell to Chair the Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
 
16 PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
Councillor Hemsley presented report number 24/2021 to Council regarding the 
Council’s pay policy for 2021-22.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
 Council was required to review and publish its Pay Policy Statement on an annual 

basis. 
 It had been discussed that the Council increased all pay points by 2.75% and, 

should the increase be agreed, backdate payments to April 2021. 
 Mr. Horsfield reminded attendees that discussion and approval of the pay policy 

had been requested and not discussion regarding individual roles and positions. 
 Councillor Hemsley proposed the updated pay policy statement.  This was 

seconded by Councillor Waller. 

 A vote was held and the vote in favour was unanimous. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council: 
 

1. Approve the updated Pay Policy for 2021-22 

2. Note the latest update regarding the Local Government National Pay Award for 
2021. 
 

 
17 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

There were none. 
 
 
18 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman had not been notified of any urgent business. 
 
 

---o0o--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.53 pm. 

---o0o--- 


